
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, MARCH 16, 2026 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 

IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 

7-A. Motion to approve Mayor Gain Meyer’s FY 2025-2026 appointment 

 of Austin Albert as Director of Economic Development, Planning & 

 Zoning, effective April 1, 2026, pursuant to Section 31.055, and 

 31.056 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances and finding that 

 such position requires technical training or knowledge as set forth in 

 the applicable job description within the meaning of Section 31.031 

 (A) of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances 

 

7-B. Motion to approve the re-appointment of Christina Schmittling to a 

 one-year term on the Historic Preservation Commission 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council and Executive Session Meeting 

  Minutes of March 2, 2026  

 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

  $1,596,452.24 and payroll in the amount of $1,031,679.38 

 

10. REPORTS  

 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF  

 

11-A. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 11-A(1). Motion to approve Freeburg Avenue roundabout billboard 

   relocation and 10-year lease with Regional Outdoor, with 

   in-kind advertising provided to the Parks and Recreation  

   Department in lieu of annual rent 

 

 11-A(2). Motion to approve health insurance renewal effective  

   5/1/2026, including medical and dental with BCBS of  

   Illinois, as recommended by staff and our insurance broker, 

   including increasing the City’s portion of premiums for  

   active employees from the first $750 per month to the first 

   $1,050 per month 
 

11-B. MOTIONS FROM POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 

 

 11-B(1). Motion to waive the formal bidding procedure and  

   purchase one new Rosenbauer Viper Aerial fire truck in the  

   amount of $1,696,466.00 from Sentinel Emergency  

   Solutions, LLC, utilizing the Sourcewell Purchasing  

   Cooperative 
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 11-B(2). Motion to renew service agreement with Clean Uniform  

   Company for floor mats, dust mops, mop heads and towels 

   for all fire houses, at $253.06 every two weeks (Fire  

   Department) 

 
 11-B(3). Motion to approve a contract renewal with FOIA vendor  

   CivicPlus in the amount of $7,544.88 (Police Department) 

 

11-C. MOTIONS FROM TRAFFIC & PARKING COMMITTEE 

 

 11-C(1). Motion to approve handicap parking in front of 11 North  

   15th Street in the name of applicant only 

 

 11-C(2). Motion to approve a bus shelter on City owned property at 

   1500 West Main Street 

 

11-D. MOTIONS FROM MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 

 

 11-D(1). Motion to approve sale/conversion of one 2011 Ford  

   Ranger (VIN # 1FTKR1ED0BPA04902) 

 

 11-D(2). Motion to waive formal bidding procedure and approve the 

   purchase of one 2026 Ford E-450 with CUES, Inc. Sewer 

   Inspection Camera System, utilizing Sourcewell in the  

   amount of $594,495.09 from EJ Equipment 

 

 11-D(3). Motion to approve updated Intergovernmental Agreement 

   for Sewage Services between the City of Belleville and St. 

   Clair Township  

 

11-E. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 

 11-E(1). Motion to approve the placement of 30” x 30” bronze  

   plaque provided by Daughters of the American Revolution 

   in recognition of the 250th Anniversary of the United  

   States. Plaque will be displayed on a post located north  

   of the flagpole at City Hall’s South Illinois Street   

   landscaping  
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11-F. MOTION FROM PARKS & RECREATION BOARD 

 

 11-F(1). Motion to approve Lake Contracting, Inc. in the amount of 

   $33,000.00 for installation of a new playground and  

   surfacing at Laderman Park (TIF 3 and DCEO Grant  

   Funds) 

 

11-G. MOTIONS FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 

 ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 

 

 11-G(1). Motion to send Notice of Intent to IDOR/DCEO for STAR 

   Bonds 

 

 11-G(2). Motion to rescind the Development Agreement with CA  

   Jones for property located at 1008 Cart Lane according to 

   Section 13 (Performance Buyback) 

 

12. COMMUNICATIONS 

 

12-A. CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH - APRIL 2026 

 Request from Birth to Five Illinois to place blue ribbons for Child 

 Abuse Prevention Month in April on streetlight poles – Downtown 

 Belleville and signs in the three City quadrants of the square 

 

12-B. ART ON THE SQUARE POSTER PREVIEW PARTY - 04/9/2026 

 Request from Art on the Square to host the Poster Preview Party on 

 Thursday, April 9, 2026, 6:00pm to 9:00pm, The Campus Welcome 

 Center and Auditorium lobby. Alcohol will be served. Additional City 

 services: personnel as needed 

 

12-C. WAGS & WHEELS OPEN AIR MARKET- 05/06/2026 THRU 

 10/28/2026 

 Request from The Barkery to host Wags & Wheels Open Air Market 

 Wednesdays, May 6, 2026, through October 28, 2026, 4:00pm to 

 7:00pm, Parking Lot located at 4th Street and West Main Street. A 

 variety of vendors, musicians, and food trucks to be present. Additional 

 City services: picnic tables and trash toters 
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12-D. BELLEVILLE SONGWRITER FESTIVAL- 04/11/2026 

 Request from Venue on Main to host Belleville Songwriter Festival and 

 food truck, Saturday, April 11, 2026, 10:00am to 10:00pm. Street 

 Closure Request: Parking spots in front of 200/202 West Main Street. 

 Additional City services: cones, “No Parking” signage, and Facility Use 

 Agreement for 30 Public Square, Friday, April 10, 2026, through 

 Sunday, April 12. 2026 

 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS    

 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

15-A. ORDINANCE 9472-2026 

 A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #11-Feb26 – Walter Harris 

 

15-B. ORDINANCE 9473-2026 

 An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 76 

 (Parking Schedules of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, 

 Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections Thereof 

 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9474-2026 

 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 

 2011 Ford Ranger (VIN # 1FTKR1ED0BPA04902) (WWTP)  

 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $25,632.09 
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18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the  

 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or  

 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective  

 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), and personnel, litigation,  

 workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of property, (5  

 ILCS 120/2(c)).  
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 

OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 

DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 

 
Anyone requiring accommodations provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to 

participate in this public meeting, please contact Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk/ADA Coordinator at 

(618) 355-8627 or sschaefer@belleville.net, a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

 

mailto:sschaefer@belleville.net
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2026 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gain Meyer called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Dowling-Urban, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ferguson, 
Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Kaiser, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff.  
 
Excused: Alderperson Dintelman 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; City Attorney, 
Garrett Hoerner, Acting Police Chief, Mark Heffernan; Fire Chief, Curt Lougeay; Finance Director, Jamie 
Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Brett Friedman; Library Director, 
Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Ty Buckner; City Engineer, Scott Saeger; Director of Health, Housing 
& Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Grants & Special Projects, Eric Schauster; Director of Human 
Resources, William Clay; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Maria Malloy: I'm here to talk about the Emergency Weather Overnight Center. I understand that the vote 
on that has been tabled. I wanted to just sort of give a quick synopsis of what it is. It would be a space that is 
used when it is less than 20 degrees, and we’re looking for people who were already vetted through case 
managers and through our system to make sure that they were not violent or sex offenders. And we have 
some stuff put in place so that anyone who would show up would be given a bus ticket and sent to an 
appropriate facility for them to stay, either St. Vincent DePaul in East St. Louis, or one of the other shelters 
or not shelters, but overnight centers. Again, this would only be when it was below 20 degrees. We are 
perfectly willing to help and talk to anyone that wants to discuss our procedures and what we've got in place 
and willing to change as we need to. So just wanted to let you all know that when that comes up for a vote, 
we are willing to talk before then. And thank you so much. 
 
Don Bailey: Millstadt Illinois, restaurant owner for 29 years, in the music business for 41. I've recently, in 
the past six or seven years, invested in Belleville, most in West Main Historic Brewery District. I originally 
was going to come up here because there's an issue at 923 West Main, which was the former Maxwell's 
building. It was purchased in 21, July of 21. The person purchased that, worked on it until about October, 
November of 21, and since then it's been left abandoned and he has not been accountable for it. Over the past 
five years, I've worked with Scott Tyler and Belleville Police Department extensively. Every month I'm 
running homeless out, drug addicts, broken windows, off my property, defecation on my property. It's become 
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an issue. The city's been great helping me out with it. It's been wonderful. But my concern is it's up for sale. 
I don't want to see somebody else buy it that's going to sit on it and not do anything with it. I have surrounding 
properties around on both sides of the building. I am working and putting money into those properties and 
I'm going to open them up as businesses. I believe this is a beautiful building, the Historic Brewery District 
is set to be, it's a beautiful place. I mean we have, it's like Tower Grove, Benton Park in St. Louis, comparable 
to St. Charles. But what we have, because of Belleville, is less crime. So, we can bring people in here, but 
we need to clean it up. And what I'm asking, I will help as I've been helping. I know Scott's helped me a lot. 
The Police Department even today. I had homeless people there, in five minutes, Police Department was 
there, they helped me out. They are told, you know, don't trespass. What I want to see, we have purchased 
properties at 1012 West Main, and we purchased property at 1009 West Main. The guy that has purchased 
these properties has done nothing with them. He's sat on them. They're not moving forward. We're not helping 
Belleville out. I don't know what we can do, but we're not helping Belleville out of the Historic Brewery 
District by having people buy properties and sit on them for five years and do nothing. Especially when 
they're on West Main and they're on a street where we put thousands of tax dollars in to make a better street. 
We also have a vehicle sitting on Ninth Street, the plates have been expired since September. Nobody has 
moved the vehicle sitting on the street. It needs to be removed. And I'm not saying we should go down there 
and somebody hasn’t mowed the grass for three or four weeks and we should fine them. Somebody has a 
mattress they can't get rid of right away. I'm not trying to be this hardnosed person, let people live their lives. 
But if we've got people down here, two years go by, and they're not doing anything, let's be proactive to do 
something that's going to make them stand up and be accountable for the properties that they purchased. 
They're not paying taxes on them, they're not doing anything with them, and it's causing more issues. As an 
investor I'm concerned about it. If there's anything I can do to help, anything that you have suggestions, 
please talk to me because I want to see the Historic Brewery District on West Main build up to where we've 
all built East Main up to. Okay, thank you and the city's doing great. Please let me know. 
 
Stewart Lannert: 318 S. 29 St. Belleville. First of all, I’ll probably be called the racist because I got a couple 
of signs in my yard that they claim that little black kids that get upset. Well there's black kids living, living 
to the right of me and to the left of me, and they go walk past my yard coming to from school, and not once 
did they seem like. I even talked to the lady and her little girl one day. She said I don't mean nothing, we ain't 
worried about that. But what worries me and should worry the people who live around that area, Belleville 
just spent probably a million dollars smoothing out this intersection at 29th and Godfrey. So now they can 
roar by there 80, 90 miles an hour and won't even cause a ripple in their vehicle. And they run by that stop 
sign in 2019 Godfrey constantly. That's more of a danger to these little kids than my signs in my yard. And 
okay, that's what I got to say. Those signs are not going to hurt anybody. Somebody getting hit by a car might 
kill them. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS  
 

Mayor Gain Meyer recognized the character word of the month “perseverance” staying with a task; not giving 
up.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Dowling-Urban made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve the City Council 
Meeting of February 17, 2026. 
 
All members voted aye.  
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Motion carries. 
CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 
Alderperson Weygandt made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $3,251,225.24 and payroll in the amount of $1,036,179.79.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Dowling-Urban, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, 
Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
 

Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the City Attorney report 
dated February 27, 2026. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 

 
Motion to approve a commitment of local funds, not to exceed $623,100.00 for North Douglas Avenue 
project (HRST and MEPRD Grant Funds).  
 
Motion to approve renewal of contract 26-00000-02-GM with Electrico, Inc. as stated in the Special 
Provisions; Option to Renew, at the current unit prices totaling $125,693.06 for FY 2026-2027. (MFT 
and TIF Funds). 
 
Motion to approve additional funding for Fourscore  and Kilmar Woods Drive project, in the amount of 
$19,212.21 (MFT Funds). 
 
Motion to dispose/sell/auction the following equipment from the Public Works Department: 2011 
Exmark Laser Z zero turn mower, Serial # 965415 and 2007 Exmark Laser Z zero turn mower, Serial # 
708128 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve the requests as presented. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Dowling-Urban, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

7-FEB26-TAPESTRY OF COMMUNITY OFFERINGS: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate 
an Extreme Weather Overnight Center at 301South 1st Street (08-28.0-207-023) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 112.43, 162.515) Ward 5. Zoning Board of 
Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 4-2. 
 
Alderperson Kaiser made a motion second Alderperson Dowling-Urban to I would like to make a motion 
to defer postpone until such time as Mayor brings back to Council. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
8-FEB26-JEREMY CLARK:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an Event Center and 
Amusement Center at 56 South 65th Street, Suite 4 (07-12.0-211-008) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.401, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 8. 
Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0. 
 
10-FEB26-AHMAD FANOUS: Request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of Special Control at 
215 West Washington (08-21.0-442-017) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155.090) Ward 5. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended 
APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the requests as read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
9-FEB26-GABRIEL FUDGE: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Used Car Lot at 3509 Misty 
Hollow Drive (08-26.0-215-014) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of 
the zoning code: 162.169, 162.515) Ward 7. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a 
vote of 6-0.  
 
Alderperson Elmore made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve the request as read. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: I was at the Zoning Meeting, and I think it should be noted for anybody that wasn't 
at the zoning meeting, yes, this is a permit for a used car lot. This is a used car lot that is very unique. We 
really, we don't have one in Belleville. I don't think we've ever had one in Belleville like this. Traditionally, 
you see the used cars out in the parking lot, what have you. This, according to the applicant, is a high-end, 
high-performance vehicles, probably less than 10 cars in this inventory, and they would all be parked inside 
this building. We have another opportunity to examine this as it is something new, and the Economic 
Development office. Neither Dennis nor I, had really heard from the residents, and it may be because they 
were not, we’re not obligated to notify them specifically. We're not obligated to notify all of the abutting 
properties, but no notification went to the neighborhood, and it may stay that way, I'm not sure yet. They 
had a very rough drawing at the Zoning meeting. This still has to go through planning, which would be an 
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opportunity for further examination, for us to have further conversation with Mr. Fudge and just learn more 
about what's going on, what's to be expected, things like that. So, I'm not worried about moving this 
forward. It is unique, that we've never had before. And we'll discuss it again more after the planning 
meeting.  
 
Alderperson Dowling-Urban: Also, it was interesting to note that most of the, this isn't like a lot, where 
people just drive by and look at stuff. It's done by appointment only.  
 
Alderperson Elmore: Good point. 
 
Alderperson Dowling Urban: So, so that is going to limit the amount of traffic and gawking and things 
like that. Because according to the applicant, these are extremely high-end vehicles. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries 
 
11-FEB26-WALTER HARRIS: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental / 
AirBnB at 2777 Brookmeadow Drive (09-30.0-104-017) located in a A-1” Single Family Residential 
District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.090, 162.094) 
Ward 7. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended DENIAL with a vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderperson Elmore made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to deny the request as presented. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: So, this was at the Zoning meeting. The applicant was present. Many Aldermen 
were here. And you know, in worry, it was a bit appalling. The history at this property and this 
neighborhood in the 7th Ward, already had a bad experience at least once. The type of activities that 
were going on, using the same social media platforms was already identified. Cahokia Heights Chief of 
Police was here. So, it was a very simple Zoning Board of Appeals recommended denial. And I think we 
would deny this too. 
 
Alderperson Dowling-Urban: Again, just to let you know there were multiple neighbors in that 
neighborhood that came to speak. They cited ongoing noise issues, ongoing traffic, and parking issues 
throughout the time when, they were also opposed. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Mayor, I just might add that this was, while it's labeled a request for an Airbnb, 
this was not a request for an Airbnb, as we typically hear them at Council. There were other activities that 
they wanted a nightly rental of the property for gatherings and events that would not be consistent with, I 
don't know that we, we should even lump this into the Airbnb platform. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Dowling-Urban, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
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COMMUNICATIONS 
 
LINCOLN THEATRE SHOW SPACE- 03/21/2026, 05/02/2026, 06/06/2026, AND 07/18/2026 
Request from the Lincoln Theatre to host Glen Templeton,  Saturday, March 21, 2026, 7:30pm to 
10:00pm, Desperado & Dreams, Saturday, May 2, 2026, 7:30pm to 10:00pm, Satisfaction, Saturday, 
June 6, 2026, 7:30pm to 10:00pm, and Cledus T. Judd Comedy Event, Saturday, July 18,  2026, 8:00pm 
to 10:30pm. Additional City Services: closure of 8 parking spaces in city parking lot at the corner of 
North High Street and East “A” Street and barricades. 
 
SOARING EAGLE TWILIGHT SCOUT CAMP – 07/20/2026 thru 07/24/2026 
Request from Greater St. Louis Area Council Scouting to host Soaring Eagle Twilight Scout Camp, 
Monday July 20, 2026, through Friday, July 24, 2026, 4:30pm to 9:00pm, Bellevue Park. 
 
BELLEVILLE SHRINERS PARADE – 06/05/2026 
Ainad Shriners request to hold the Belleville Shriners Parade, Friday, June 5, 2026, 7:30pm to 11:00pm. 
Street closure request: staging areas 5:30pm to 9:30pm; North 3rd Street between  West “A” Street  
(north side) to West “F” Street (south side); West “C” Street from North 2nd Street to North 4th Street 
Rear; 7:30pm rolling closure along parade route. Additional City services: Police and Public Works  
Personnel, "No Parking" signage, barricades, trash toters, electrical panels and clean-up of parade route. 
Banner across North Illinois Street. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the communications as 
read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Dowling-Urban to read Resolutions 3564, 
3565, 3566, and 3567 by title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3564  
A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for Veteran’s Day Ceremony, 
Wednesday, November 11, 2026. 
 
RESOLUTION 3565 
A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for Shriners’ Parade Friday, June 5, 
2026. 
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RESOLUTION 3566 
A Resolution of Support and Commitment of Local Funds (CDBG North Douglas Avenue 
Improvements $623,100.00). 
 
RESOLUTION 3567 
A Resolution of Supplemental Support for Fourscore and Kilmar Woods Drive $19,212.21. 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve Resolutions 3564, 3565, 
3566, and 3567 as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dowling-Urban, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCES 
 

Alderperson Stiehl made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to read Ordinance 9459, 9467, 9469, 
9470, and 9471 by title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDIANANCE 9459-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #5-Jan26 – Mansour Gheisarpour. 
 
ORDINANCE 9467-2026 
An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property  2011 Exmark Laser Z Zero Turn 
Mower (Serial # 965415) and 2007 Exmark Laser Z Zero Turn Mower (Serial #708128) (Public 
Works Department). 
 
ORDINANCE 9469-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #8-Feb26-Jeremy Clark. 
 
ORDINANCE 9470-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #9-Feb26- Gabriel Fudge. 
 
ORDINANCE 9471-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #10-Feb26-Ahmad Fanous. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Randle to approve the Ordinances as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Dowling-Urban. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderperson Ferguson made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to pay the Motor Fuel Claims in the 
Amount of $26,444.28. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Dowling-Urban, Randle. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

Alderperson Osthoff made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to go into executive session to discuss 
pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(11)). 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Executive Session Began: 7:27pm 
Regular Session Resume: 7:33pm 
 
Alderperson Dowling-Urban made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve settlement of 
litigation in City of Belleville vs. Wright Madison County Circuit Court Case #25-AR-10 in the amount of 
$3000.00. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Dowling-Urban, Randle, Ferguson. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to adjourn at 7:34 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
________________________________  
Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk 





















































Carrier: BCBS of IL BCBS of IL

(5/1/2025 - Current) (5/1/2026 - Renewal)

Dental PPO Plan

Coinsurance: (Preventive / Basic / Major / Ortho) PPO PPO

   Network: 100 / 80 / 50 / 50 100 / 80 / 50 / 50

   Non-network: 100 / 80 / 50 / 50 100 / 80 / 50 / 50

Out-of-Network Reimbursement: R&C 90th percentile R&C 90th percentile

Deductible
1
: (single / family)

   Network: $25 / $75 $25 / $75

   Non-network: $50 / $150 $50 / $150

Calendar Year Maximum:

   Network: $2,000 $2,000

   Non-network: $1,500 $1,500

Orthodontia Lifetime Maximum: $2,000 $2,000

Adult and Child Adult and Child

Endodontics: Basic - 80% Basic - 80%

Periodontics:

Non-Surgical: Basic - 80% Basic - 80%

Surgical: Basic - 80% Basic - 80%

Fillings

   Anterior Composites: Basic - 80% Basic - 80%

   Posterior Composites: Basic - 80% Basic - 80%

Implants: Major - 50% Major - 50%

Carry Over Provision: Not Included Not Included

PPO Premium

Employee Only 210 36.16 37.46 (+3.6%)

Employee + Spouse 68 75.96 78.69 (+3.6%)

Employee + Child(ren) 48 76.29 79.04 (+3.6%)

Family 68 117.01 121.22 (+3.6%)

Total Est. Annual Premium 394 $292,529.76 $303,052.80 (+3.6%)

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current ($) $10,523.04

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current (%) 3.6%

Rate Guarantee 1 Year 1 Year

Notes:

Enrollment based on 2026 BCBS renewal.

1
Deductible applies to Basic & Major Services.

BCBS bundling discount applies to Medical premiums through duration of contract (estimated savings in Medical premiums is 1%).

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Dental Financial Analysis - Renewal

May 1, 2026 Renewal Date



Carrier: BCBS of IL BCBS of IL Cigna UnitedHealthcare

(5/1/2025 - Current) (5/1/2026 - Renewal) (5/1/2026 - Alt. Carrier) (5/1/2026 - Alt. Carrier)

With Bundling Discount With Bundling Discount With No Bundling Discount With No Bundling Discount

PPO - $500 Plan PJ1595 PJ1595 OAP Mid 39704338 EEK6 Mod; Rx IU

Network: PPO PPO Open Access Plus Choice Plus PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 50%

Deductible: (single / family)

   Network: $500 / $1,000 $500 / $1,000 $500 / $1,000 $500 / $1,000

   Non-Network: $1,000 / $2,000 $1,000 / $2,000 $1,000 / $2,000 $1,000 / $2,000

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible)

   Network: $2,500 / $5,000 $2,500 / $5,000 $2,500 / $5,000 $2,500 / $5,000

   Non-Network:  $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care: $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Outpatient Surgery: Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50%

Inpatient Hospital: Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $15 / $40 / $80 $15 / $40 / $80 $15 / $40 / $80 $15 / $40 / $75

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $30 / $80 / $160 $30 / $80 / $160 $30 / $80 / $160 $37.50 / $100 / $187.50

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical

PPO - $250 Plan PJ1090 PJ1090 OAP Buy Up 39704339 EEJB Mod; Rx H9

Network: PPO PPO Open Access Plus Choice Plus PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 100% / 70% 100% / 70% 90% / 70% 100% / 70%

Deductible: (single / family)

   Network: $250 / $750 $250 / $750 $250 / $750 $250 / $750

   Non-Network: $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible)

   Network: $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500

   Non-Network:  $1,500 / $4,500 $1,500 / $4,500 $1,500 / $4,500 $1,500 / $4,500

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care: $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Outpatient Surgery: Ded., 100% / 70% Ded., 100% / 70% Ded., 100% / 70% Ded., 100% / 70%

Inpatient Hospital: Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $10 / $20 / $50 $10 / $20 / $50 $10 / $20 / $50 $10 / $30 / $50

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $20 / $40 / $100 $20 / $40 / $100 $20 / $40 / $100 $25 / $75 / $125

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000

PPO - $750 Plan PJ1091 PJ1091 OAP Base 39704337 EEK6 Mod1; Rx H9

Network: PPO PPO Open Access Plus Choice Plus PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 50%

Deductible: (single / family)

   Network: $750 / $1,500 $750 / $1,500 $750 / $1,500 $750 / $1,500

   Non-Network: $1,500 / $3,000 $1,500 / $3,000 $1,500 / $3,000 $1,500 / $3,000

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible)

   Network: $2,750 / $5,500 $2,750 / $5,500 $2,750 / $5,500 $2,750 / $5,500

   Non-Network:  $5,500 / $11,000 $5,500 / $11,000 $5,500 / $11,000 $5,500 / $11,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $25 / $40

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care: $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Outpatient Surgery: Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50%

Inpatient Hospital: Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50% Ded., 80% / 50%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $10 / $25 / $50 $10 / $25 / $50 $10 / $25 / $50 $10 / $30 / $50

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $20 / $50 / $100 $20 / $50 / $100 $20 / $50 / $100 $25 / $75 / $125

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000

HSA Plan PJ1102 PJ1102 EQUZ Mod1; Rx 2V

Network: PPO PPO  HSA Open Access Plus Choice Plus PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 90% / 70% 90% / 70% 90% / 70% 90% / 70%

Deductible: (single / family) Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded

   Network: $3,300 / $6,600 $3,400 / $6,800 $3,400 / $6,800 $3,400 / $6,800

   Non-Network: $5,600 / $11,200 $5,600 / $11,200 $5,600 / $11,200 $5,600 / $11,200

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible)

   Network: $3,500 / $7,000 $3,500 / $7,000 $3,500 / $7,000 $3,500 / $7,000

   Non-Network:  $11,200 / $22,400 $11,200 / $22,400 $11,200 / $22,400 $11,200 / $22,400

Copays Apply to OOP Max: N/A N/A N/A N/A

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist) Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70%

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) 100% 100% 100% 100%

Telemedicine Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Emergency Room Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Outpatient Surgery: Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70%

Inpatient Hospital: Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70% Ded., 90% / 70%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., $10 / $35 / $50

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., $25 / $87.50 / $125

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical

PPO - $500 Plan

Employee 55 994.38 1,254.17 (+26.1%) 1,179.75 (+18.6%) 1,240.56 (+24.8%)

Employee + Spouse 9 2,176.13 2,744.67 (+26.1%) 2,582.47 (+18.7%) 2,714.89 (+24.8%)

Employee + Child(ren) 18 2,113.71 2,665.94 (+26.1%) 2,508.14 (+18.7%) 2,637.01 (+24.8%)

Family 10 2,971.11 3,747.34 (+26.1%) 3,525.08 (+18.6%) 3,706.67 (+24.8%)

Est. Annual Premium 92 $1,704,407.40 $2,149,700.40 (+26.1%) $2,022,310.55 (+18.7%) $2,126,372.28 (+24.8%)

Medicare Primary PPO Premium

Medicare - Single 0 994.38 1,254.17 (+26.1%) 1,179.75 (+18.6%) 1,240.56 (+24.8%)

Medicare - Family 1 2,176.13 2,744.67 (+26.1%) 3,525.08 (+62.0%) 3,706.67 (+70.3%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 1 $26,113.56 $32,936.04 $42,300.95 $44,480.04

PPO - $250 Plan

Employee 110 1,083.82 1,366.98 (+26.1%) 1,253.72 (+15.7%) 1,449.37 (+33.7%)

Employee + Spouse 14 2,371.96 2,991.66 (+26.1%) 2,744.41 (+15.7%) 3,171.85 (+33.7%)

Employee + Child(ren) 15 2,303.95 2,905.88 (+26.1%) 2,665.41 (+15.7%) 3,080.87 (+33.7%)

Family 18 3,238.52 4,084.61 (+26.1%) 3,746.13 (+15.7%) 4,330.58 (+33.7%)

Est. Annual Premium 157 $2,943,363.00 $3,712,346.64 26.1% $3,404,914.51 15.7% $3,936,001.08 33.7%

Medicare Primary PPO Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 1,083.82 1,366.98 (+26.1%) 1,253.72 (+15.7%) 1,449.37 (+33.7%)

Medicare - Family 0 2,371.96 2,991.66 (+26.1%) 3,746.13 (+57.9%) 4,330.58 (+82.6%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PPO - $750 Plan

Employee 20 974.47 1,229.06 (+26.1%) 1,153.30 (+18.4%) 1,249.22 (+28.2%)

Employee + Spouse 1 2,132.61 2,689.78 (+26.1%) 2,524.58 (+18.4%) 2,733.84 (+28.2%)

Employee + Child(ren) 5 2,071.44 2,612.62 (+26.1%) 2,451.93 (+18.4%) 2,655.42 (+28.2%)

Family 6 2,911.68 3,672.39 (+26.1%) 3,446.07 (+18.4%) 3,732.55 (+28.2%)

Est. Annual Premium 32 $593,391.48 $748,421.04 26.1% $702,320.55 18.4% $760,687.68 28.2%

Medicare Primary PPO Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 974.47 1,229.06 (+26.1%) 1,153.30 (+18.4%) 1,249.22 (+28.2%)

Medicare - Family 0 2,132.61 2,689.78 (+26.1%) 3,446.07 (+61.6%) 3,732.55 (+75.0%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

HSA 

Employee 4 847.08 1,068.39 (+26.1%) 1,006.25 (+18.8%) 955.90 (+12.8%)

Employee + Spouse 1 1,853.84 2,338.17 (+26.1%) 2,207.69 (+19.1%) 2,091.93 (+12.8%)

Employee + Child(ren) 1 1,800.65 2,271.09 (+26.1%) 2,144.02 (+19.1%) 2,031.92 (+12.8%)

Family 0 2,531.08 3,192.35 (+26.1%) 3,015.04 (+19.1%) 2,856.14 (+12.8%)

Est. Annual Premium 6 $84,513.72 $106,593.84 26.1% $100,520.51 18.9% $95,369.40 12.8%

Medicare Primary HSA Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 847.08 1,068.39 (+26.1%) 1,006.25 (+18.8%) 955.90 (+12.8%)

Medicare - Family 0 1,853.84 2,338.17 (+26.1%) 3,015.04 (+62.6%) 2,856.14 (+54.1%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

HSA Adminitrative Fee (PEPM) 6 4.30

Est. Annual Premium 6 $309.60

Total Est. Annual Costs 288 $5,351,789.16 $6,749,997.96 $6,272,676.67 $6,962,910.48

Bundling Discount Savings -$68,183.76

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current ($) $1,398,208.80 $920,887.51 $1,611,121.32

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current (%) 26.1% 17.2% 30.1%

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Renewal ($) -$477,321.29 $212,912.52

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Renewal (%) -7.1% 3.2%

Notes:

Enrollment is based on 2026 BCBS renewal letter.

BCBS premiums reflect 1% discount for bundling Dental coverage, estimated at $68,184 annually for 2026/2027.

2025/2026 policy included one-time $60,000 credit. 

UHC: Advantage PDL

Cigna: 90 Now Walgreens; Performance fomulary

Blue Indicates Benefit Enhancement

Red Indicates Benefit Reduction

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Medical Financial Analysis - Competitive

May 1, 2026 Renewal Date



Carrier: BCBS of IL BCBS of IL BCBS of IL

(5/1/2025 - Current) (5/1/2026 - Renewal) (5/1/2026 - Alt. Plan)

With Bundling Discount With Bundling Discount With Bundling Discount

Blue Choice Options

PPO - $500 Plan PJ1595 PJ1595 PJ1595

Network: PPO PPO Blue Choice Options PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 60% / 50%

Deductible: (single / family) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $500 / $1,000

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $500 / $1,000 $500 / $1,000 $1,000 / $2,000

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $1,000 / $2,000 $1,000 / $2,000 $2,000 / $4,000

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $2,500 / $5,000

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $2,500 / $5,000 $2,500 / $5,000 $5,000 / $10,000

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $10,000 / $20,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays Office Visit, ER & Rx Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist)

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $25 / $40

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $35 / $50

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $50 Copay

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Outpatient Surgery:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 80%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 80% Ded., 80% Ded., 60%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Inpatient Hospital:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 80%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 80% Ded., 80% Ded., 60%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $15 / $40 / $80 $15 / $40 / $80 $15 / $40 / $80

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $30 / $80 / $160 $30 / $80 / $160 $30 / $80 / $160

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical

PPO - $250 Plan PJ1090 PJ1090 PJ1090

Network: PPO PPO Blue Choice Options PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 100% / 70% 100% / 70% 100% / 80% / 70%

Deductible: (single / family) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $250 / $750

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $250 / $750 $250 / $750 $500 / $1,500

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $1,000 / $3,000

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $500 / $1,500

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $500 / $1,500 $500 / $1,500 $1,500 / $4,500

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $1,500 / $4,500 $1,500 / $4,500 $3,000 / $9,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist)

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $25 / $40

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $35 / $50

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $50 Copay

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Outpatient Surgery:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 100%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 100% Ded., 100% Ded., 80%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Inpatient Hospital:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 90%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 80%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $10 / $20 / $50 $10 / $20 / $50 $10 / $20 / $50

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $20 / $40 / $100 $20 / $40 / $100 $20 / $40 / $100

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000

PPO - $750 Plan PJ1091 PJ1091 PJ1091

Network: PPO PPO Blue Choice Options PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 80% / 50% 80% / 50% 80% / 60% / 50%

Deductible: (single / family) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $750 / $1,500

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $750 / $1,500 $750 / $1,500 $1,500 / $3,000

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $1,500 / $3,000 $1,500 / $3,000 $3,000 / $6,000

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $2,750 / $5,500

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $2,750 / $5,500 $2,750 / $5,500 $5,500 / $11,000

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $5,500 / $11,000 $5,500 / $11,000 $11,000 / $22,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays Office Visit and ER Copays

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist)

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $25 / $40

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $25 / $40 $25 / $40 $35 / $50

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) $0 $0 $0

Telemedicine Copay: $15 $15 $15

Emergency Room Copay: $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay

Urgent Care:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $50 Copay

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $50 Copay $50 Copay $50 Copay

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Outpatient Surgery:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 80%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 80% Ded., 80% Ded., 60%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Inpatient Hospital:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 80%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 80% Ded., 80% Ded., 60%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 50% Ded., 50% Ded., 50%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: $10 / $25 / $50 $10 / $25 / $50 $10 / $25 / $50

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: $20 / $50 / $100 $20 / $50 / $100 $20 / $50 / $100

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000 $5,000 / $10,000

HSA Plan PJ1102 PJ1102 PJ1102

Network: PPO PPO Blue Choice Options PPO

Coinsurance Percentage: 90% / 70% 90% / 70% 90% / 80% / 70%

Deductible: (single / family) Embedded Embedded Embedded - Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- $3,400 / $6,800

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $3,300 / $6,600 $3,400 / $6,800 $5,600 / $11,200

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $5,600 / $11,200 $5,600 / $11,200 $11,200 / $22,400

Total Out-of-Pocket Maximum: (incl. deductible) Tier 1 & 2 Feed Each Other

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- $3,500 / $7,000

PPO Network: (Tier 2) $3,500 / $7,000 $3,500 / $7,000 $7,000 / $14,000

Non-Network: (Tier 3) $11,200 / $22,400 $11,200 / $22,400 $14,000 / $28,000

Copays Apply to OOP Max: N/A N/A N/A

Office Visit Copay: (PCP / Specialist)

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 90%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 80%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Office Visit Copay: (Wellness) 100% 100% 100%

Telemedicine Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Emergency Room Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Outpatient Surgery:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 90%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 80%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Inpatient Hospital:

BCO Network: (Tier 1) -- -- Ded., 90%

PPO Network: (Tier 2) Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 80%

Non-Network: (Tier 3) Ded., 70% Ded., 70% Ded., 70%

Retail Prescription Drug Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Mail Order Prescription Drug Copay: Ded., 90% Ded., 90% Ded., 90%

Rx Out of Pocket Limit: Combined with Medical Combined with Medical Combined with Medical

PPO - $500 Plan

Employee 55 994.38 1,254.17 (+26.1%) 1,163.61 (+17.0%)

Employee + Spouse 9 2,176.13 2,744.67 (+26.1%) 2,546.47 (+17.0%)

Employee + Child(ren) 18 2,113.71 2,665.94 (+26.1%) 2,473.43 (+17.0%)

Family 10 2,971.11 3,747.34 (+26.1%) 3,476.73 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Premium 92 $1,704,407.40 $2,149,700.40 (+26.1%) $1,994,469.84 (+17.0%)

Medicare Primary PPO Premium

Medicare - Single 0 994.38 1,254.17 (+26.1%) 1,163.61 (+17.0%)

Medicare - Family 1 2,176.13 2,744.67 (+26.1%) 2,546.47 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 1 $26,113.56 $32,936.04 $30,557.64 (+17.0%)

PPO - $250 Plan

Employee 110 1,083.82 1,366.98 (+26.1%) 1,268.27 (+17.0%)

Employee + Spouse 14 2,371.96 2,991.66 (+26.1%) 2,775.62 (+17.0%)

Employee + Child(ren) 15 2,303.95 2,905.88 (+26.1%) 2,696.04 (+17.0%)

Family 18 3,238.52 4,084.61 (+26.1%) 3,789.65 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Premium 157 $2,943,363.00 $3,712,346.64 26.1% $3,444,272.16 17.0%

Medicare Primary PPO Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 1,083.82 1,366.98 (+26.1%) 1,268.27 (+17.0%)

Medicare - Family 0 2,371.96 2,991.66 (+26.1%) 2,775.62 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PPO - $750 Plan

Employee 20 974.47 1,229.06 (+26.1%) 1,140.30 (+17.0%)

Employee + Spouse 1 2,132.61 2,689.78 (+26.1%) 2,495.54 (+17.0%)

Employee + Child(ren) 5 2,071.44 2,612.62 (+26.1%) 2,423.96 (+17.0%)

Family 6 2,911.68 3,672.39 (+26.1%) 3,407.19 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Premium 32 $593,391.48 $748,421.04 26.1% $694,373.76 17.0%

Medicare Primary PPO Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 974.47 1,229.06 (+26.1%) 1,140.30 (+17.0%)

Medicare - Family 0 2,132.61 2,689.78 (+26.1%) 2,495.54 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

HSA 

Employee 4 847.08 1,068.39 (+26.1%) 991.24 (+17.0%)

Employee + Spouse 1 1,853.84 2,338.17 (+26.1%) 2,169.33 (+17.0%)

Employee + Child(ren) 1 1,800.65 2,271.09 (+26.1%) 2,107.09 (+17.0%)

Family 0 2,531.08 3,192.35 (+26.1%) 2,961.82 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Premium 6 $84,513.72 $106,593.84 26.1% $98,896.56 17.0%

Medicare Primary HSA Premium 

Medicare - Single 0 847.08 1,068.39 (+26.1%) 991.24 (+17.0%)

Medicare - Family 0 1,853.84 2,338.17 (+26.1%) 2,169.33 (+17.0%)

Est. Annual Medicare Primary Premium 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Est. Annual Costs 288 $5,351,789.16 $6,749,997.96 $6,262,569.96

Savings Over Renewal

Bundling Discount Savings -$63,254.40

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current ($) $1,398,208.80 $910,780.80

Total Est. Annual Premium Change Over Current (%) 26.1% 17.0%

Notes:

Enrollment is based on 2026 BCBS renewal letter.

BCBS premiums reflect 1% discount for bundling Dental coverage, estimated at $68,184 annually for 2026/2027.

2025/2026 policy included one-time $60,000 credit. 

Blue Indicates a network adjustment.

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Medical Financial Analysis - Renewal

May 1, 2026 Renewal Date



 

Active Employees

$1050.00 Cap $1050.00 Cap $1050.00 Cap $1050.00 Cap

EMPLOYEE ONLY $250 plan $500 plan $750 plan HSA plan
(SINGLE COVERAGE)

Medical 1,268.27$           1,163.61$           1,140.30$           991.24$                 

Dental 37.46$                37.46$                37.46$                37.46$                   

Vision 5.36$                  5.36$                  5.36$                  5.36$                     

Life $10,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Dep. Life $2,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       
AD&D city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Total Monthly Prem. 1,311.09$           1,206.43$           1,183.12$           1,034.06$              

Employee Cost 

    Per Pay Period 60.25$           36.10$           30.72$           -$                  

    Per Year 1,566.54$           938.58$              798.72$              -$                       

City Cost Per Year 14,166.54$         13,538.58$         13,398.72$         12,408.72$            

Change from current year (per pay) (23.86)$               (27.58)$               (28.41)$               (30.03)$                  

EMPLOYEE/SPOUSE $250 plan $500 plan $750 plan HSA plan

Medical 2,775.62$           2,546.47$           2,495.54$           2,169.33$              

Dental 78.69$                78.69$                78.69$                78.69$                   

Vision 10.71$                10.71$                10.71$                10.71$                   

Life $10,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Dep. Life $2,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       
AD&D city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Total Monthly Prem. 2,865.02$           2,635.87$           2,584.94$           2,258.73$              

Employee Cost 

    Per Pay Period 418.85$         365.97$         354.22$         278.94$            
    Per Year 10,890.12$         9,515.22$           9,209.64$           7,252.38$              

City Cost Per Year 23,490.12$         22,115.22$         21,809.64$         19,852.38$            

Change from current year (per pay) 30.03$                21.88$                20.07$                8.48$                     

EMPLOYEE/CHILDREN $250 plan $500 plan $750 plan HSA plan

Medical 2,696.04$           2,473.43$           2,423.96$           2,107.09$              

Dental 79.04$                79.04$                79.04$                79.04$                   

Vision 11.34$                11.34$                11.34$                11.34$                   

Life $10,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Dep. Life $2,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       
AD&D city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Total Monthly Prem. 2,786.42$           2,563.81$           2,514.34$           2,197.47$              

Employee Cost 

    Per Pay Period 400.71$         349.34$         337.92$         264.80$            
    Per Year 10,418.52$         9,082.86$           8,786.04$           6,884.82$              

City Cost Per Year 23,018.52$         21,682.86$         21,386.04$         19,484.82$            

Change from current year (per pay) 27.20$                19.29$                17.53$                6.28$                     

EMPLOYEE/FAMILY $250 plan $500 plan $750 plan HSA plan

Medical 3,789.65$           3,476.73$           3,407.19$           2,961.82$              

Dental 121.22$              121.22$              121.22$              121.22$                 

Vision 17.38$                17.38$                17.38$                17.38$                   

Life $10,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Dep. Life $2,000 city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       
AD&D city paid -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       

Total Monthly Prem. 3,928.25$           3,615.33$           3,545.79$           3,100.42$              

Employee Cost 

    Per Pay Period 664.21$         592.00$         575.95$         473.17$            
    Per Year 17,269.50$         15,391.98$         14,974.74$         12,302.52$            

City Cost Per Year 29,869.50$         27,991.98$         27,574.74$         24,902.52$            

Change from current year (per pay) 66.40$                55.28$                52.81$                36.98$                   

INSURANCE PREMIUM EFFECTIVE May 1, 2026
FULLY INSURED - BCBS Medical, BCBS Dental, Superior Vision, Standard Life

EFFECTIVE 05/01/26











CivicPlus
302 South 4th St. Suite 500
Manhattan, KS 66502
US

 
 

 
 
Quote #: Q-116967-1
Date: 2/11/2026 11:37 AM
Customer: BELLEVILLE CITY,

ILLINOIS
 

QTY DESCRIPTION

1.00 NextRequest Economy with up to 5 Admin-Publisher Users and Unlimited Storage

Annual Recurring Services - Initial Term USD 7,544.88
Annual Recurring Services - (Subject to Uplift) USD 7,544.88

 

1. This renewal Statement of Work ("SOW") is between City of Belleville - Police, IL (“Customer”) and CivicPlus, LLC and shall be
subject to the terms and conditions of the Master Services Agreement (“MSA”) and the applicable Solutions and Products terms found
at: https://www.civicplus.help/hc/en-us/p/legal-stuff (collectively, the “Terms and Conditions”). By signing this SOW, Customer expressly
agrees to the Terms and Conditions throughout the Term of this SOW. The Terms and Conditions form the entire agreement between
Customer and CivicPlus (collectively, referred to as the “Agreement”). The Parties agree the Agreement shall supersede and replace all
prior agreements between the Parties with respect to the services provided by CivicPlus herein (the “Services”).
 
2. This SOW shall remain in effect for an initial term starting at the Customer’s next renewal date of 5/1/2026 and running for twelve
months (“Initial Term”). In the event that neither party gives 60 days’ notice to terminate prior to the end of the Initial Term, or any
subsequent Renewal Term, this SOW will automatically renew for additional 1-year renewal terms (“Renewal Term”). The Initial
Term and all Renewal Terms are collectively referred to as the “Term”.

3. Unless terminated, Customer shall be invoiced for the Annual Recurring Services on each Renewal Date of each calendar year
subject to an annual increase of 5% each Renewal Term.

4. Please note that this document is a SOW and not an invoice. Upon signing and submitting this SOW, Client will receive the
applicable invoice according to the terms of the invoicing schedule outlined herein.

5. Client may issue purchase orders for its internal, administrative use only, and not to impose any contractual terms. Any terms
contained in any such purchase orders issued by the Client are considered null and will not alter the Binding Terms, the Agreement
or this SOW.
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Acceptance of Quote # Q-116967-1   
By signing below, the parties are agreeing to be bound by the covenants and obligations specified in this SOW.  For
CivicPlus Billing Information, please visit https://www.civicplus.com/verify/.
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this SOW to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of
the dates below.
 
 
 
 
Client
 

CivicPlus
 

By:
 
 
___________________________________

By:

 
Printed Name:
 
___________________________________

 
Printed Name:
 
Amy Vikander                                               

 
Title:
 
___________________________________

 
Title:
 
Senior Vice President of Customer Success

 
Date:
___________________________________

 
Date:
2/25/2026
___________________________________

 
Organization Legal Name:
 
___________________________________
Billing Contact:
 
___________________________________
Title:
 
___________________________________
Billing Phone Number:
 
___________________________________
Billing Email:
 
___________________________________
Billing Address:
 
___________________________________
 
___________________________________
Mailing Address: (If different from above)
 
___________________________________
 
___________________________________
PO Number: (Info needed on Invoice (PO or Job#) if required)
 
___________________________________
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE SERVICES 

This Intergovernmental Agreement for Sewage Services (Contract) is made this 1st day of 

April, 2026 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois, a Municipal Corporation located in St. 

Clair County, Illinois (hereinafter “Belleville”) and the Town of St. Clair, a Unit of Local 

Government located in St. Clair County, Illinois (hereinafter “St. Clair”). 

 WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10(a) of the Constitution of the State of Illinois provides 

that units of local government and the State may jointly contract or otherwise associate to obtain 

or share services and to exercise, combine, or transfer any power or functions, in any manner not 

prohibited by law or by ordinance; 

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.) provides that 

any power or powers, privileges or authority exercised or which may be exercised by a public 

agency may be exercised and enjoined jointly with any other public agency; 

WHEREAS, Belleville owns and operates a sewage treatment facility in the City of 

Belleville, which serves areas within and around the Belleville Facility Planning Area (Belleville 

FPA), including but not limited to parts of unincorporated areas of St. Clair, properties within 

Belleville that utilize sewer lines owned and maintained by St. Clair and properties within 

Belleville that utilize sewer lines and sewer plant owned by St. Clair; 

WHEREAS, within the Belleville FPA the natural drainage flows to Belleville;  

WHEREAS, Belleville has improved treatment facilities in to provide expanded secondary 

and tertiary treatment capabilities to allow it to meet the water quality standards of both State and 

Federal authorities with the increased flows as development occurred within the Belleville FPA;  

WHEREAS, the Belleville treatment facility improvements, which include increased capacity 

due to population growth within St. Clair and Belleville, are being built at substantial costs to 
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Belleville and due in substantial part to Belleville’s commitment to St. Clair customers who are 

not residents of Belleville, said improvements were financed in part with the aid of State EPA 

loans;  

WHEREAS, in accordance with certain standards established by said State and Federal 

authorities, municipalities which have quality sewage treatment capabilities such as Belleville 

shall treat sewage of a contiguous governmental body in order to eliminate the duplication of costs 

of treatment plants, lift stations, force mains, pumps and such other expensive equipment when, 

as in this instance, natural drainage to Belleville can be used advantageously;  

WHEREAS, St. Clair and Belleville have a previous Agreement dated November 19, 1973, 

as amended, for Belleville to serve certain St. Clair customers within the Belleville; and 

WHEREAS, Belleville has given timely notice of termination of the November 19, 1973 

Agreement;  

WHEREAS, since the timely notice of termination was filed the parties have, until now, been 

unable to achieve a new agreement;  

WHEREAS, Belleville and St. Clair desire to mutually release each other from any and all 

past claims through and including the date of the execution of this contract and execute a new contract 

to define their duties and obligations with respect to the use of the Belleville sewage facility going 

forward;  

WHEREAS, each party desires to enter into a new Intergovernmental Agreement for Sewage 

Services to provide for continued use by St. Clair of the Belleville sewage treatment facilities and 

to define the entire relationship between the parties with respect to all shared sewage services;  

WHEREAS, each party agrees that it is in the best interest of both Belleville and St. Clair 

for St. Clair residents, as defined in this Contract, to continue to use the Belleville sewage 
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treatment facilities. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to Belleville 

and St. Clair, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows: 

1. SERVICES:  

a. By Belleville.  Belleville will accept residential and commercial sewage 

from the properties within unincorporated areas of St. Clair, provided that Belleville may 

use all necessary lift stations and all related interceptors and collectors and other incidental 

appurtenances in the St. Clair system, without further compensation from Belleville to St. 

Clair.  

b. By St. Clair.  St. Clair will permit Belleville to utilize sewer lines owned 

and maintained by St. Clair for its provision of sewer services to Belleville.  

2. TERM: The term of this Contract shall be for ten (10) years, commencing on this 

1st day of April, 2026, and terminating on the 31st day of March, 2036.  This Contract shall continue 

unless terminated in accordance with the following termination provisions:  

a. One (1) year written notice shall be required from either party to the other 

of its intended termination, said notice to be provided more than one (1) year before the 

expiration of the Contract. This Contract shall continue in five (5) year increments if a 

timely termination notice is not provided by either side. One (1) year or more notice shall 

be required for termination of subsequent five (5) year terms.  

b. The termination notice shall be provided in accordance with Section 10 of 

this Contract. 

3. WASTEWATER SERVICE CHARGES AND RELATED ITEMS:  

a. Accounts involving Belleville residential users on St. Clair sewer lines 
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being treated by Belleville sewer will be billed by Belleville with St. Clair invoicing 

Belleville a transport fee of $5.42 per user on a monthly basis. 

i. St. Clair will review its “Township transport fee” on an annual basis, 

and said fee can be increased or decreased annually by written agreement of 

Belleville and St. Clair pursuant to Section 15 of this Contract. 

b. Accounts involving Belleville residential users on St. Clair lines and 

treated by St. Clair will be billed by St. Clair with no surcharges or fees paid to either 

party. 

c. Accounts involving St. Clair residential users on St. Clair lines and 

treated by Belleville will be billed by St. Clair with Belleville invoicing St. Clair a 

treatment fee per account on a monthly basis, as follows: 

i. effective April 1, 2026, a treatment fee of $22.36 per account on a 

monthly basis; 

ii. effective May 1, 2026, a treatment fee of $28.00 per account on a 

monthly basis; 

iii. effective May 1, 2027, a treatment fee of $35.00 per account on a 

monthly basis; 

iv. effective May 1, 2028, a treatment fee of $40.00 per account on a 

monthly basis; 

v. effective May 1, 2029 and thereafter, the treatment fee will increase 

at the same percentage for resident rate increases as specified in 

section 50.015 of the City of Belleville Revised Code of 

Ordinances. 
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vi. In the event there are increases or decreases in the percentage 

increase to Belleville users, during the term of this Contract, 

pursuant to amendments or changes to Section 50.015 of the 

Belleville Revised Code of Ordinances, this Contract will be 

automatically amended to reflect approved changes. 

d. Accounts involving St. Clair commercial users that are located on St. Clair 

lines and treated by Belleville will be billed by St. Clair with Belleville invoicing St. 

Clair on usage reported from Illinois American Water at the rate of $1.64 per 100 cubic 

feet. 

i. effective May 1, 2026 and thereafter, Treatment fee will increase at 

the same percentage for commercial rate increases as specified in 

section 50.015 of the City of Belleville Revised Code of Ordinances. 

ii. In the event there are increases or decreases in the amount of 

wastewater service charges to Belleville users, during the term of this 

Contract, pursuant to amendments or changes to Section 50.015 of the 

Belleville Revised Code of Ordinances, this Contract will be 

automatically amended to reflect approved changes. 

e. Accounts involving St. Clair users that are located on Belleville lines and 

treated by Belleville will be billed directly by Belleville on a monthly basis with no fee 

or surcharges paid to St. Clair. 

i. Usage information to be provided by Illinois American Water and 

accounts will be charged per Section 50.015(A)(1)(e) and 50.015(A)(2)(e) of the 

City of Belleville Revised Code of Ordinances, which may be amended from time 
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to time. 

ii. In the event there are increases or decreases in the amount of 

wastewater service charges to Belleville users, during the term of this Contract, 

pursuant to amendments or changes to Section 50.015 of the Belleville Revised 

Code of Ordinances, this Contract will be automatically amended to reflect 

approved changes. 

f. Both parties agree to coordinate the changing of municipal coding of 

accounts with Illinois American Water to facilitate the billing of accounts stipulated in this 

contract. 

g. Both parties agree to notify the other party in writing under Section 10 of 

this Contract within ten (10) days of the addition of any users/accounts impacting the 

provisions in this Contract. 

4. TAP IN FEES: Effective this 1st day of April, 2026 and thereafter, all new tap in 

fees for St. Clair users that connect to Belleville lines and will be treated by Belleville sewer will 

pay Belleville 1½ times the tap in fee charged by Belleville to properties located inside its limits.  

St. Clair will contact Belleville and provide the required information to determine the fee that will 

be charged.   

5. MAINTENANCE OF ST. CLAIR LINES TRIBUTARY TO BELLEVILLE: St. 

Clair shall, in accordance with normal practice as to frequency and diligence and good 

workmanship consistently maintain and improve its sewer collection system tributary to the 

Belleville sewer system. Beginning on this 1st day of May, 2026 and each May 1st thereafter, St. 

Clair shall provide Belleville with an annual written report detailing all televising and sewer 

cleaning records from the previous year within the St. Clair collection system tributary to Belleville 
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along with a list detailing any and all repairs and associated costs of said repairs performed within 

the St. Clair collection system. Belleville shall be permitted such inspections it deems reasonable 

to ensure said maintenance is occurring. If Belleville determines that St. Clair is or has failed to 

maintain its line in compliance with this Section 5, it shall perform such maintenance and any 

related and needed repair or remediation that Belleville determines is reasonably necessary within 

90 days. If it fails to comply with the previous sentence, Belleville may take steps to remediate 

and correct and charge the actual cost to St. Clair. 

6. EXCESSIVE FLOWS OR OFFENSIVE DISCHARGES: St. Clair shall be 

responsible for controlling all tributary flows deemed by Belleville to be excessive in strength 

and/or volume, so as to prevent back-up or damage to any of Belleville’s collection or treatment 

system. The parties acknowledge that St. Clair is only responsible for tributary flows that are 

excessive in strength and/or volume that are due to deficiencies in its mains.  St. Clair shall also 

be responsible for any discharge that is due to deficiencies in St. Clair’s mains which would cause 

"interference" or an inhibition or disruption of the city treatment works, its treatment processes or 

operations, or its sludge processes, use or disposal which is a cause of or significantly contributes 

to a violation of any requirement of the city treatment work's NPDES permit. These would include 

but are not limited to: 

a.  Discharges of a daily pollutant loading in excess of that allowed by contract 

with the city or by federal, state or local law;  

b.  Discharges of wastewater which substantially differs in nature or 

constituents from the user's average discharge; or  

c. A discharge that St. Clair knows or has reason to know that its discharge, 

alone or in conjunction with discharges from other sources, would result in a cities 
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treatment works' permit violation or prevent sewage sludge use or disposal in accordance 

with the above-cited authorities as they apply to Belleville’s selected method of sludge 

management.  

Flows of excessive strength shall be defined to mean wastewater having a five (5) day 20° 

centigrade biochemical oxygen demand (BODs) in excess of 260 mg/1 and a suspended solids 

concentration in excess of 260 mg/1 as determined by a State certified environmental laboratory. 

Excessive flows shall be defined to mean infiltration flows greater than 120 gallons per 

capita per day (gpcd) produced during peak groundwater conditions and inflow (rainfall induced 

peak flows) exceeding 2.5 times the average design flow of the system. 

If excessive flows or offensive discharges are suspected by Belleville to be entering the 

system, as determined by Belleville, St. Clair shall cooperate with Belleville to install flow and 

sampling meters at locations determined by Belleville to monitor flows. If requested by Belleville, 

St. Clair shall promptly test any areas suspected of infiltration, inflows or offensive discharges, as 

determined by Belleville. St. Clair shall provide advance notice of the dates and times of all testing 

to Belleville. All testing shall be at the expense of St. Clair unless the testing indicates that the 

excessive flows or offensive discharges are not due to deficiencies in St. Clair’s mains. Belleville 

shall then seek the costs of remedy of the excessive flows or offensive discharges, along with 

reimbursement of St. Clair’s testing from the offending third party.  Should such collection from 

the third party become impracticable after a reasonable effort by Belleville to collect then the 

parties shall share equally the costs of testing and cost of remedy.  

Should excessive infiltration, inflow or offensive discharges be due to deficiencies in St. 

Clair’s mains, then St. Clair shall take immediate steps to locate, correct and remediate the cause 

of it. If St. Clair fails to so remediate or correct within 90 days, Belleville may take steps to 
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remediate and correct and charge the actual cost to St. Clair.   If after arbitration pursuant to the 

agreement (or simply by agreement of the parties) it cannot be determined whether the excessive 

infiltration, inflow or offensive discharge is due to deficiencies in St. Clair’s mains then the parties 

shall share equally in the cost of remediation, repair and correction. 

Belleville shall have the right to witness all connections and inspect the installation of 

sanitary sewer extensions and connections prior to backfilling. Belleville shall be sufficiently 

notified in advance of backfilling or concealing any facilities to permit proper inspection. If any 

facilities are concealed without approval or consent of Belleville, St. Clair shall uncover the 

facilities for inspection and recover it at their own expense when so requested by Belleville. 

Belleville shall also reserve the right to test/televise tributary sewer lines and call for repairs 

if necessary. 

7. PAYMENT/COLLECTION:  Belleville and St. Clair shall provide monthly 

invoices for services rendered to one another under this Contract, and such invoices shall be paid 

in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 

ILCS 505/1 et seq.).  It shall be the responsibility of Belleville to collect sewage fees from St. 

Clair users that are on Belleville lines and treated by Belleville, but it shall remain the 

responsibility of St. Clair to collect its sewage fees from all other St. Clair users.  

8. COMPLETION OF EXISTING CONTRACT: Through and including this 1st day 

of April, 2026, St. Clair shall continue to pay to Belleville the monthly charges for wastewater 

treatment charges as it has in the past under the terms of the aforementioned prior agreements. 

9. TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS AFFECTED: All Township users that are tributary to 

the Belleville sewer plant and are currently serviced by said plant and will be in the future shall 

be the subject of this agreement and subject to all terms and conditions of it.  St. Clair agrees to 
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take all necessary action, if not already taken, to pass any resolution ordinance or other executive 

action necessary to permit the terms of this agreement to be implemented. The only Township 

users not affected by this agreement who are tributary to Belleville’s sewers are those who were 

initially connected to the Belleville sewer system and are at the time of the execution of this 

agreement billed by Belleville even though these users are not located within the corporate limits 

of Belleville.  

10. NOTICE: Any notice permitted or required under this Contract shall be deemed 

given upon the date of personal delivery or forty-eight (48) hours after depositing in the United 

States mail, certified postage fully prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the City of 

Belleville at 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, Illinois 62220 and addressed to the Town of St. 

Clair at 107 Service Street, Swansea, IL 62226. 

11. WAIVER: Failure of either party at any time to require performance of any 

provision of this Contract shall not deny the parties’ right to enforce the provision, nor shall any 

waiver of any breach of any provision be a waiver of any succeeding breach of any provision or 

waiver of the provision itself for any other provision.  

12. CHOICE OF LAW: This Contract shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the law in the State of Illinois. 

13. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: Any and all disputes arising under this Contract 

between Belleville and St. Clair, other than actions in equity for an injunction or the like, shall be 

resolved by alternative dispute resolution. To this end, any such disputes shall first be submitted 

to a process of mediation. If the matter is not successfully concluded in mediation, then it shall be 

submitted for arbitration and resolved in arbitration under the rules of the American Arbitration 

Association. With respect to both mediation and arbitration, the parties shall agree on the selection 
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of a mediator and arbitrator and in the absence of an agreement the arbitrator shall be selected 

under the rules of or by an arbiter representative of the American Arbitration Association. Each 

party agrees to expedite and act in furtherance of a prompt resolution of any disputes under this 

Contract.  

14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES: This Contract is the entire, final and 

complete agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior agreements of the parties regarding 

this subject matter, including but not limited to the November 19, 1973 agreement otherwise 

referenced in this Contract.  It is intended that those agreements are terminated, null and void 

and that all claims that may arise thereunder are terminated and null and void.  

15. MODIFICATION: This Contract may not be changed orally. All modifications 

of this Contract must be in writing and signed by each party by a person with authority to sign 

them and properly approved by each party’s governing body.  

16. EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS: The parties shall execute and deliver all 

documents, provide all information and take a forebear from all such action as it may be 

necessary or appropriate to comply with and achieve for purposes of this Contract.  

17. GOOD FAITH: The parties hereto covenant, warrant and represent to each other 

good faith, complete cooperation, due diligence and honesty in fact in the performance of all 

obligations of the parties pursuant to this Contract. All promises and covenants are mutual and 

dependent.  

18. SAVINGS CLAUSE: If any provision of this Contract or the application of such 

provision to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Contract, or 

the application of provision to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held 

invalid, shall not be affected thereby.  



Page 12 of 13 

 

19.  FORCE MAJEURE: Belleville shall not be considered in breach of its respective 

obligations under this Contract, and performance obligations under this Contract shall be 

extended in any event of any delay caused by force majeure, defined as: damage or destruction 

by fire or casualty, strike, lockout, civil disorder or terrorism, acts of God, unusual adverse 

weather or a refusal by the IEPA to issue any required permits, so long as said refusal is not 

caused by Belleville.  

20. MUTUAL RELEASE: The parties and each of them hereby forever release and 

discharge the other from any and all claims the other may have arising out of the provision of all 

past services and services contemplated by this Contract, the agreements of November 19, 1973 

and any and all related services prior and up to the date of this Contract. This release is intended 

to discharge each unit of local government, both Belleville and St. Clair, from any claims by one 

against the other arising from any prior claims, known or unknown, contemplated or 

uncontemplated, the parties recognizing that there may or could be other such claims by one 

against the other, but release and discharge the other from any such claims with the intention of 

terminating any such claims and starting anew. This release includes all elected officials, 

officers, employees and agents of the parties to this Contract.  

21. APPROVAL BY ENTITY: This Contract shall not be valid until properly 

approved by the voting authority of each entity. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Belleville by action of its City Council at a meeting 

held on the 16th day of March, 2026 has authorized this Contract to be signed and executed in 

triplicate by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk from the Corporate Seal of said City to be 

hereto affixed and the Town of St. Clair by action of its Board of its Trustees and Supervisor of 

said Town at a meeting held on the 24th day of February, 2026 has authorized this Contract to be 
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signed and executed in triplicate by its Supervisor and attested by its Town Clerk and the 

Corporate Seal of said Town to be affixed hereto.  

CITY OF BELLEVILLE     TOWN OF ST. CLAIR  

 

 

By: _____________________________  By: _____________________________ 

Jennifer Gain Meyer, Mayor   Shelly Korves, Supervisor 

 

ATTEST:      ATTEST:  

 

 

By: _____________________________  By: _____________________________ 

       Shelly Schaefer, Clerk     Jana Moll, Town Clerk  

 

 

SEAL:       SEAL: 

 

 

DATE:      DATE:  



















11-G(1) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT_Notice to IDOR and DCEO STAR BONDS 4923-3398-4139 v4 

__________ __, 2026 

Director David Harris 
Illinois Department of Revenue  
Willard Ice Building 
101 West Jefferson Street  
Springfield, Illinois  62702 
 
Director Kristin Richards 
Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity  
1011 South 2nd Street  
Springfield, Illinois  62704 
 

Re:                                    City of Belleville,  
St. Clair County, Illinois (the “City”) 

Intention to Establish STAR Bond District 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen:  

Pursuant to Section 5-20(b) of the Statewide Innovation Development and Economy Act 
(the “Act”), the City, the same being a Political Subdivision as defined in the Act, intends to 
establish a STAR bond district (as defined in the Act).  This letter shall serve as the notice required 
by said Section 5-20(b) and is being provided to you, as, respectively, the Director of the Illinois 
Department of Revenue and the Director of the Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity in accordance with said Section.   
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

By: __________________________ 

Title:  ________________________ 

Date:  _____________________, 2026 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9472-2026 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE # 11-FEB26 
WALTER HARRIS 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, an applicant has requested a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental 
/ AirBnB at 2777 Brookmeadow Dr (09-30.0-104-017) located in a “A-1” Single Family 
Residential District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 
162.090, 162.094) Ward 7 

 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on February 26, 2026 before the City's Zoning Board 

of Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental / 
AirBnB at 2777 Brookmeadow Dr (09-30.0-104-017) located in a “A-1” Single Family Residential 
District is hereby denied.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 
162.090, 162.094) Ward 7 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of March, 
2026 on the following roll call vote: 
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AYE  NAY 

 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____              _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of March, 2026. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 

 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 9473-2026 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE),  

CHAPTER 76 (PARKING SCHEDULES) OF THE REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS AS 

AMENDED, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS THEREOF 

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 

DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 

HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 

CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 

ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule VII (Persons With 

Disability Parking), is hereby amended by adding a persons with disability parking area at the 

following location in the name of the applicant only: 

 

Location: 11 N 15th Street  

 

Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 

this takes effect are hereby repealed. 

 

Section 3. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of 

Chapter 52 (Penalty). 

 

 Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, in pamphlet, all as provided by law.  

 

 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16th day of March, 

2026 on the following roll call vote: 

 

       AYE  NAY 

 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 

Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 

Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 

Gigi Dowling Urban   _____  _____ 

Kent Randle    _____  _____ 

Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 



Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 

Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 

Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 

Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 

Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 

Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 

Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 

Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 

Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 

Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 

 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 17th day of March, 2026. 

 

 

       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 9474-2026 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
2011 FORD RANGER (VIN# 1FTKR1ED0BPA04902) (WWTP) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

 
  WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois ("City") owns personal property in the form of a 2011 Ford 
  Ranger (VIN # 1FTKR1ED0BPA04902) that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the 
  WWTP. 
 

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, 
or for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with 
or without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is 
useful to the City by using the material in the personal property; 

 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration 
to sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 

 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 16TH day of March 
2026 on the following roll call vote: 
 

AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   ____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   ____  _____ 
Carmen Duco   ____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   ____  _____ 
Kent Randle    ____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   ____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   ____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    ____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman   ____  _____ 



 

Kathy Kaiser    ____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    ____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   ____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     ____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    ____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    ____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    ____  _____ 
 

 
 
 

   
  APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 4TH day of March 2026. 
 
 
 

______________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
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